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The Exhibition will be open daily

from 9 A. M. to 10 P. M. Sun-

days, 12 M. to 5 P. M.

Information in regard to works for

sale may be had at the desk.

Allpayments should be made before

the close of the Exhibition to the

order of Mr. THOMAS ALLEN,

Treasurer.

Exhibition opens WEDNESDA F,

November 2i, and closes TUESDA Y,

December 18, igoo.



The Jury for igoo

Frank W. Benson

Frank Duveneck

Wilton Lockwood

Edmund C. Tarbell

John H. Twachtman

Frederic P. Vinton

J. Alden Weir



Paintings in Oil.

CHAS. L. ADAMS.

1. Noon at the Wharves.

2. The Salt Barque.

3. From an East Gloucester Hillside.

4. The Upper Harbor.

OLIVER AINSLEY.

5. A Silhouette.

CHARLES ROSWELL BACON.

6. Gray Day, Spring.

7. Jockey.

EDWARD H. BARNARD.

8. A Misty Evening.

FRANK W. BENSON.

9. Twilight.



6 NEW GALLERY

ANNE DEHON BLAKE.
10. Portrait.

DWIGHT BLANEY.

ii. At the Window.

12. Gray Sea.

13. Down the Cliffs.

I. H. CALIGA.

14. Joseph K. Hayes, Sr.

ADELAIDE COLE CHASE.

15. Portrait of Madam Chase.

16. Portrait of Mile. Thevin.

17. Sketch of a Baby.

WM. W. CHURCHILL.

18. Portrait.

19. Portrait.

20. Portrait.

GABRIELLE D. CLEMENTS.

21. Cape Ann Quarry.
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LUCY S. CONANT.

22. Up Bass River.

CHARLES ABEL CORWIN.

23. Bay Beyond Baybush.

24. Marsh on the Moorland,

ALICE M. CURTIS.

25. Stream Royal.

CONSTANCE CURTIS.

26. Felicie.

ELIZABETH CURTIS.

27. Off Mt. Desert.

28. Watertown.

HOWARD G. CUSHING.

29. Woman in White and Violet.



8 NEW GALLERY

CHARLES H. DAVIS.

30. Clouds, West Wind.

31. Blue Clouds, November Twilight.

32. The River, Winter Afternoon.

JOSEPH DECAMR
33. Portrait of J. Eastman Chase.

34. The Green Shawl.

ARTHUR W. DOW.

35. Marsh Islands.

ELINOR EARLE.

36. By the River.

JOHN J. ENNEKING.

37. Early Winter Morning.

38. Late Autumn.

LUCY S. FAULEY.

39. A Hillside Street.
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F. T. FLANAGAN.

40. Morning After the Storm.

H. H. GALLISON.

41. New England Pasture.

ROBERT DAVID GAULEY.

42. The Ortles.

WILLIAM GLACKENS.

43. French Fete.

FLORENCE W. GOTTHOLD.

44. Girl With Mandolin.

ABBOTT GRAVES.

45. Peonies.

PHILIP L. HALE.

46. Cap'n Peter Turner.

47. Sunshine.

48. Azaleas.
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E. W. D. HAMILTON.

49. The Misses Hobson.

BIRGE HARRISON.

50. Moonlight on Snow.

51. Moonrise on the Pacific.

52. The Rain Circle.

53. Boys Bathing at Sunset.

CHILDE HASSAM.

54. The Ferry Landing, Gloucester.

C. H. HAYDEN.

55. Gray Morning.

56. Autumn.

ARTHUR M. HAZARD.

57. Morning, Gloucester.

58. Portrait, Miss R.

WILLIAM P. HENDERSON.

59. An August Afternoon.
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ROSWELL S. HILL.

60. The Lane.

61. Provincetown Harbor.

CHARLES HOPKINSON.
62. Surf.

63. Man with a Red Book.

64. Portrait.

6$. Afternoon Sailing Breeze.

66. The Breeze.

MARGARET WENDELL HUNTINGTON.

67. High Tide on the Maine Coast.

68. From Hill to Sea. Mt. Desert.

69. Hillside, North-East Harbor.

70. East Answering West at Sunset.

71. Hunter's Beach.

LOUISE W. JACKSON.
72. Portrait of My Sister Fredrika.

WM. J. KAULA.

73. Summer Shower.
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AUGUSTUS KOOPMAN.

74. Normandy Shepherd.

75. On the Cliffs.

LOUIS KRONBERG.

76. The Lotus.

JOHN LAMBERT, Jr.

77. Portrait.

JOSEPHINE M. LEWIS.

78. Girl in Hammock.

WILTON LOCKWOOD.

79. R. C. Lehmann.

80. June.

MARGARET LONGSTRETH.
81. The Evening Star.

M. L. MACOMBER.
82. The Lace Jabot.
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C. H. MEAKIN.

83. Stormy Day.

84. The River.

85. The Ripple.

F. LUIS MORA.

86. Salome.

87. Portrait of My Father.

HERMANN DUDLEY MURPHY,

88.



I4 NEW GALLERY

MARIE DANFORTH PAGE.

98. Portrait.

99. Portrait of Margaret W. Thayer.

WILLIAM M. PAXTON.
100. The Crystal.

CHARLES HOVEY PEPPER.

101. The Black Cat.

102. Portrait in Gold and Salmon.

VAN D. PERRINE.

103. On the Sands at Rockaway.

104. On Plum Island, Sand Hook.

ROBERT REID.

105. A Young Girl.

ELIZABETH W. ROBERTS.
106. A White Shawl.

DENMAN W. ROSS.

107. Market Aquas Calientes, Mexico.
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ANITA W. SARGENT.

108. Late Afternoon.

JOHN S. SARGENT.

109. Portrait. Loaned by J. M. Sears, Esq.

J. H. SHARP.

no. Two Moons, Head Chief of the Cheyennes.

in. Wolf Ear— Sioux.

ANNIE B. SHEPLEY.

112. Portrait of a Young Girl.

MAURICE STERNE.

113. Reveries of a Bachelor.

WILLIAM STONE.

114. Indian Summer.

EDMUND C. TARBELL.

115. Girl and Pine Tree.

116. The Family.

117. Girl with Hat.
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JOHN H. TWACHTMAN.

118. The Waterfall.

119. Little Willow.

ELIZABETH V. TAYLOR.

120. Portrait of Olivia Green.

121. Portrait of Beatrice Proctor.

ROSS TURNER.

122. In the Month of May.

F. M. VERMORCKEN.

123. Spring.

C. A. WEEK.

124. A Summer Morning.

THEO. WENDELL.

125. Moonlight.

126. Ipswich River.
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J. ALDEN WEIR.

127. Portrait.

JOHN F. WEIR.

128. Feeding the Chickens.

129. September Afternoon.

130. A Connecticut Farm.

SARAH W. WHITMAN.

131. Portrait.

132. Afternoon on the Essex River.

CHARLES H. WOODBURY.

133. On the Maine Coast.

134. Virgin Ledge.

135. Heavy Sea.
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Water Colors and Pastels.

OLIVER AINSLEY.

136. A Sioux Squaw.

JULIA BACON.

137. A Road in Laren.

138. Easter Even. St. Mark's.

CAROLINE HUNT RIMMER.

139. Tiger.

A. K. BROWN.

140. Shrewsbury, England.

F. H. B. BYRNE.

141. Landscape.

142. Landscape.

W. H. CAHILL

143. Home Again. (Pastel.)
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EMMA LAMPERT COOPER.

144. Interior in Holland.

ELIZABETH M. DEAN.

145. New England Doorway.

EMELIE DECOMBES.

146. The Red Hill.

LYDIA FIELD EMMET.

147. Portrait of Master H. G. C.

INEZ FREEMAN.

148. The Wharf, Martha's Vineyard.

149. August Moonlight.

SEARS GALLAGHER.

150. A Bright Morning, Monhegan.

JAMES HALL.

151. Ethel.

152. Decorative Head.



20 NEW GALLERY

HENDRICKS A. HALLETT.

153. June Evening, Marblehead.

MAY HALLOWELL.

154. Drawing of a Child. (Pastel.)

155. Portrait. (Pastel.)

L. C. HUNTER.

156. Peonies.

MELBOURNE N. HARDWICK.

157. On Ketnigh Beach.

ARTHUR HENDERSON.

158. Detail of S. Sophia.

EMERLINE M. HOLBROOK.

159. Loading Sulphur, Girgenti,

160. Giudecca Fishing Boats.



EXHIBITION. 2 i

C. S. KAELIN.

161. Rocks. (Pastel.)

162. Sand Dunes. (Pastel.)

163. In the Dock. (Pastel.)

ADA HOWE KENT.

164. From Barbizon. (Pastel.)

F. LUIS KRONBERG.

165. Black Hat. (Pastel.)

166. Preparing for the Dance. (Pastel.)

JOHN LA FARGE.

167. Adoration.

168. Dawn.

169. The Turning of the Screw, from Henry James*

Story, same name.

MARGARETTE LIPPINCOTT.

170. White Roses.

FANNY S. MONTAGUE.

171. Early Evening.
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HACHIRO NAKAGAWA.

172. Cherry Blossoms.

GEORGE FERDINAND OF, Jr.

173. Mt. Monadnock, N. H.

HENRY CHARLES PAYNE.

174. Purple and Gold. (Pastel.)

J. B. POTTER.

175. Portrait. (Pastel.)

176. Marion Sprague. (Pastel.)

THEO. HANFORD POND.

177. The Mullen Stalk.

178. The Peony.

MAURICE B. PRENDERGAST.

179. Bass Point.

180. The Yacht Race.

181. The Grand Canal.

182. Festival, Venice.

183. South Boston Pier.

184. Procession in the Piazza San Marco,
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KATHRYN T. RAYMOND.

185. A Laren Interior.

186. Bit of Quebec.

SARAH C. SEARS.

187. A September Morning.

188. Roses.

189. A Study in White and Green.

190. White Roses.

EVERETT H. SHINN.

191. Metropolitan Annex. (Pastel.)

OLIVER PHELPS SMITH.

192. Incident of the Brooklyn Trolley Strike.

JENNIE LEA SOUTHWICK.

193. The New Moon.

M. J. STREAN.

194. Fish House in Fog. (Pastel.)

195. Fish Houses, Rainy Day. (Pastel.)



24 NEW GALLERY

LISA STILLMAN.

196. Leslie Stephen, Esq. (Pastel.)

R. CLIPSTON STURGIS.

197. North Cadbury, Morning.

198. Evening, West Cranmore.

199. Transept, Wells Cathedral.

ALICE A. SWETT.

200. A Quiet Neighborhood.

FANNY W. TEWKSBURY.

201. Twilight, Florence.

ROSS TURNER.

202. Marine.

203. Santa Rosa.

J. H. VANDERPOEL.

204. Empty Cradle.
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L. E. VAN GORDER.

205. Street Scene, Paris.

206. Moonlight, France.

FREDERIC WAGNER.

207. The Shoemaker. (Pastel.)

208. An Interior. (Pastel.)

HENRY C. WHITE.

209. Winter. (Pastel.)

210. April. (Pastel.)

CHARLES H. WOODBURY.
211. A Foot Bridge.

212. Early Snow.

213. Across the Cove.

ESTHER B. WILLIAMS,

214. Sketch of a Cat.

215. Sketch of a Cat.

ALBERT PAUL WILLIS.

216. A Street in Old Deerfield, Massachusetts.
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Miniatures.

ELLEN W. AHRENS.

217. Master Kennett Kempton.

218. Mrs. William Loring Worcester.

219. Mrs. Harold E. Hewlett.

220. Mildred McGeorge.

ETHEL BLANCHARD.
221. From an Old Daguerreotype.

222. Dr. Leigh Ewing Shwarz.

223. Portrait.

ELIZABETH BARROWS.

224. Portrait of Mrs. F.

SALLY CROSS.

225. Portrait, Miss N.

226. Portrait.

MRS. FRANKLIN GIBBS.

227. Portraits.
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BUHLER G. HARDY.

228. Marcelle.

LUCILE A. HINKLE.

229. Portrait of Mrs. M.

MILDRED C. JORDAN.

230. A Miniature.

MARGARET R. SPENCER.

231. Portrait of a Child.

THEODORA W. THAYER.

232. Portraits.

233. Parke Goodwin.

234. Bliss Carmen.

235. Two Portraits.

EDITH DEAN WEIR.

236. Portrait.



28 NEW GALLERY

Sculpture.

CAROLINE HUNT RIMMER.

237. Terra Cotta Vase.

JANE N. HAMMOND.

238. Five Small Portraits.

239. Stephanie (Bust).

240. Lucie.

MARSHA C. WOODBURY.

241. A Little Maid.
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List of Contributors.

Charles L. Adams, 382 Boylston Street, Boston.

Ellen W. Ahrens, 1523 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia.

Oliver Ainsley, 939 Eighth Avenue, New York.

Charles Roswell Bacon, Ridgefield, Conn.

Julia Bacon, Jamaica Plain, Mass.

Elizabeth Barrows, 134 West Ninety-first Street, New York.

Ethel Blanchard, Jamaica Plain, Mass.

Annie Delon Blake, 265 Beacon Street, Boston.

D wight Blaney, 12 St. Botolph Studios, Boston.

F. W, Benson, Salem, Mass.

F. H. B. Byrne, 100 Chestnut Avenue, Boston.

Chas. Abel Corwin, 3140 Vernon Avenue, Chicago, 111.

E. Curtis, Watertown, Mass.

Elizabeth Curtis, 17 West 20th Street, New York.

Adelaide Cole Chase, 95 Beacon Street, Boston.

Howard Gardiner Cushing, 252 Boylston Street, Boston.

William N. Churchill, 23 Irvington Street, Boston.

Alice M. Curtis, 264 Boylston Street, Boston.

Lucy S. Conant, 126 Massachusetts Avenue, Boston.

I. H. Caliga, 12 St. Botolph Street, Boston.

Constance Curtis, 33 West 69th Street, New York.

Sally Cross, 12 Oxford Building, Boston.

Emma Lampert Cooper, care of Brown, Shipley & Co., 123 Pall Mall, London, Eng.
W. H. Cahill, 26 Crest Avenue, Beachmont, Mass.

Elizabeth W. Dean, 54 Lake Street, Arlington, Mass.

Emilie Decombes, 152 Huntington Avenue, Boston.

Charles H. Davis, Mystic, Conn.

Arthur W. Dow, 244 Vanderbilt Avenue, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Joseph De Camp, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

J. J. Enneking, 173 A Tremont Street, Boston.

Elinor Earle, 532 Walnut Street, Phila.

Lydia Field Emmet, New Rochelle, New York.

Lucy S. Fanley, Columbus, Ohio.

F. J. Flanagan, 11 Union Park, Boston.

Inez Freeman, 210 West 69th Street, New York.

A. K. Brown, 96 Washington Street, Boston.
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Wm. Glackens, 13 West 30th Street, New York.

Abbott Graves, 410 Tremont Street, Boston.

Robert David Ganley, 152 West 57th Street, New York

H. H. Galison, Grundman Studios, Boston.

Florence W. Gotthold, Carnegie Studios, New York.

Mrs. Franklin Gibbs, 2 Parkman Terrace, Brookline, Mass.

Sears Gallagher, West Roxbury, Mass.

W. P. Henderson, 28 Magoun Avenue, Medford, Mass.

L. C. Hunter, 58 West 57th Street, New York.

Roswell S. Hill, Fine Arts College, Syracuse, N. Y.

Charles Hopkinson, Grundman Studios, Boston.

Childe Hassam, 152 West 57th Street, New York.

Margaret Wendell Huntington, 809 Broadway, New York.

Charles H. Hayden, Belmont, Mass.

Philip L. Hale, 100 Chestnut Street, Boston.

Arthur M. Hazard, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

Birge Harrison, Plymouth, Mass.

E. W. Hamilton, 92 Mt. Vernon Street, Boston.

Roswell S. Hill, Fine Arts College, Syracuse, N. Y.

Jane M. Hammond, 22 Grundman Studios, Boston.

Lucile A. Hinkle, 1934 Chestnut Street, Phila.

Arthur Henderson, care Joseph Linden Smith, Boston.

Emerline M. Holbrook, 210 West Sixty-ninth Street, New York.

May Hallowell, 264 Boylston Street, Boston.

Hendricks A. Hallett, Studio Building, Boston.

M. H. Hardwick, 12 West Street, Boston.

Margaret Wendell Huntington, 804 Broadway, New York.

James Hall, 69 Palmer Avenue, Springfield, Mass.

Buhler G. Hardy, 1433 Devon Street, Mount Air, Penn.

Louise W. Jackson, 367 Harvard Street, Cambridge, Mass.

Mildred C. Jordan, 181 Walley Avenue, New Haven, Conn.

Louis Kronberg, 12 West Street, Boston.

Augustus Koopman, 113 West 40th Street, New York.

Ada Howe Kent, 5750 Washington Street, Rochester, N. Y.

C. S. Kaelin, Cincinnati Museum, Cincinnati, Ohio.

William J. Kaula, 120 Boylston Street, Boston.

John La Farge, 51 West 10th Street, New York.

Margarette Lippincott, 10 South 18th Street, Philadelphia.

John Lambert, 1012 Walnut Street, Philadelphia.
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Wilton Lockwood, Boston.

Margaret Longstreth, 930 8th Avenue, New York.

Josephine M. Lewis, Carnegie Hall, New York.

Fannie S. Montague, 729 Boylston Street, Boston.

C. H. Meakin, Cincinnati, Ohio.

M. L. Macomber, P. O. Box 115, Waverly, Mass.

Hermann Dudley Murphy, Grundman Studios, Boston.

F. Luis Mora, 142 East Eighteenth Street, New York.

Hachiro Nakagawa, 141 Appleton Street, Boston.

John H. Niemeyer, New Haven, Conn.

Charles Frederick Neagle, 318 West 57th Street, New York.

George Ferdinand Of, Jr.. 892 Prospect Avenue, New York.

Theodore Handford Pond, n Hamilton Place, Boston.

Maurice B. Prendergast, 8^ Walnut Street, Winchester, Mass.

J. B. Potter, 2A Grundman Studios, Boston.

Henry Charles Payne, Annamosa, Iowa.

Charles Hovey Pepper, Concord, Mass.

William M. Paxton, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

Marie Danforth Page, 128 Marlboro Street, Boston.

Van D. Perrine, 835 Broadway, New York.

John Briggs Potter, Grundman. Studios, Boston.

Kathryn T. Raymond, 12 Grundman Studios, Boston.

Caroline Hunter Rimmer, 4 St. Botolph Studios, Boston.

Denman W. Ross, 24 Craigie Street, Cambridge, Mass.

Elizabeth W. Roberts, 106 West 55th Street, New York.

Robt. Reid, The Players, New York.

J. S. Sargent, London, Eng.
William Stone, Grundman Studios, Boston.

Alice B. Swett, 186 Brighton Avenue, Allston, Mass.

Margaret R. Spencer, South Orange, New Jersey.

Everett Shinn, 303 5th Avenue, New York.

Annie B. Shepley, 96 Fifth Avenue, New York.

Anita W. Sargent, 93 Mount Vernon Street, Boston.

J. H. Sharp, 118 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, Ohio.

Maurice Sterne, 335 Broadway, New York.

R. Clipston Sturgis, 17 Exchange Place, Boston.

Sarah C. Sears, 12 Arlington Street, Boston.

Lisa Stillman, Shady Hill, Newton.

M. J. Strean, 234 West Fifty-fifth Street, New York.
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Jennie Lea Southwick, 6 Home Street, Worcester, Mass.

Oliver Phelps Smith, 391 Bainbridge Street, Brooklyn, N. Y.

Fanny W. Tewksbury, 1301 Spruce Street, Philadelphia.

Theodora W. Thayer, 154 Carnegie Hall, New York.

Elizabeth V. Taylor, 23 Irvington Street, Boston.

Ross Turner, 126 Bridge Street, Salem.

E. C. Tarbell, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

J. H. Twachtman, 215 West 57th Street, New York.

F. M. Vermorcken, 253 West Forty-Second Street, New York.

L. E. Van Gorder, 504 Euclid Avenue, Toledo, Ohio.

J. H. Vanderpoel, Chicago, Ills.

Theo. Wendell, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

Chas. H. Woodbury, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

C. A. Weeks, 939 Eighth Avenue, New York.

J. Alden Weir, 1 1 East Twelfth Street, New York.

Edith Dean Weir, 58 Trumbull Street, New Haven, Conn.

Henry C. White, 1034 Prospect Avenue, Hartford, Conn.

Frederic Wagner, 255 East Main Street, Norristown, Pa.

Albert Paul Willis, 1338 Pine Street, Philadelphia.

John F. Weir, New Haven, Conn.

Esther B. Williams, 96 Beacon Street, Boston.

Marsha O. Woodbury, Harcourt Studios, Boston.

Sarah W. Whitman, 184 Boylston Street, Boston.
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